

X FILED

FEB 12 2008

CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

81202-1

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2008 FEB -5 P 4: 25

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

Division 1, Cause No. 57938-0-1
Supreme Court No. _____

CLERK

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

GERALD KINGEN and JANE DOE KINGEN, husband and wife,
and the marital community comprised thereof;
SCOTT SWITZER and JANE DOE SWITZER, husband and wife,
and the marital community comprised thereof,

Defendants/Appellants,

v.

EUFEMIA "EMMA" MORGAN, NANCY PITCHFORD, and
DANIEL MCGILLIVRAY, individually and on behalf of all members of
the class of persons similarly situated,

Plaintiffs/Respondents.

ANSWER TO DEFENDANTS' PETITION FOR REVIEW

Claudia Kilbreath, WSBA No. 23144
SHORT CRESSMAN & BURGESS PLLC
999 Third Avenue, Suite 3000
Seattle, Washington 98104-4088
Phone: (206) 682-3333
Fax: (206) 340-8856
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. SUMMARY	1
II. FACTS	1
A. Defendants Kingen and Switzer.....	1
B. Funsters Grand Casino	2
C. Conversion to Chapter 7 Bankruptcy	5
D. Defendants' Failure to Pay Wages for Last Two Pay Periods	6
E. Kingen and Switzer Refuse to Pay Employee Wages	8
F. Kingen and Switzer Have the Financial Ability to Pay	10
III. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. The Court of Appeals Decision Is Not In Conflict With a Supreme Court Decision	12
1. Defendants Admit The Case Was Decided Consistent With <i>Schilling v. Radio</i> <i>Holdings</i>	12
2. The Decision Is Consistent With Pope v. University of Washington and <i>Ellerman v.</i> <i>Centerpoint Prepress</i>	13
a. <i>Ellerman v. Centerpoint Prepress</i>	13
b. <i>Pope v. University of Washington</i>	15

B. The Petition Does Not Involve an Issue of Substantial Public Interest That the Supreme Court Needs to Address17

C. The Class Is Entitled to Its Attorney Fees and Costs for Responding to Defendants' Petition for Review19

IV. CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berrocal v. Fernandez</i> , 155 Wn.2d 585, 121 P.3d 82 (2005).....	17
<i>Brandt v. Impero</i> , 1 Wn. App. 678, 463 P.2d 197 (1969).....	17
<i>CSFM Corp. v. Elbert & McKee Co.</i> , 870 F. Supp. 819 (N.D. Ill. 1994).....	15
<i>Davis v. Baugh Indus. Contractors</i> , 159 Wn.2d 413, 150 P.3d 545 (2007).....	13
<i>Ebling v. Gove's Cove, Inc.</i> , 34 Wn. App. 495, 663 P.2d 132 (1983).....	17
<i>Ellerman v. Centerpoint Prepress</i> , 143 Wn.2d 514, 22 P.3d 795 (2001).....	14, 15
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	19
<i>In re Humana</i> , 182 B.R. 757 (E.D. Mich. 1995).....	20
<i>In re NMI Systems, Inc.</i> , 179 B.R. 357 (Bkrtcy. D. Col. 1995).....	15
<i>Lillig v. Becton-Dickinson</i> , 105 Wn.2d 653, 717 P.2d 1371 (1986).....	17
<i>Long v. McAvoy</i> , 133 Wash. 472, 233 P. 930 (1925).....	18
<i>McClarty v. Totem Electric</i> , 157 Wn.2d 214, 137 P.3d 844 (2006).....	19
<i>Morgan v. Kingen</i> , 141 Wn. App. 143, 169 P.3d 487 (2007).....	18, 20

<i>Pope v. University of Washington</i> , 121 Wn.2d 479, 852 P.2d 1055 (1994).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Richards v. First Union Securities, Inc.</i> , 290 Wis. 2d 620, 714 N.W.2d 913 (2006).....	15
<i>Schilling v. Radio Holdings</i> , 136 Wn.2d 152, 961 P.2d 371 (1998).....	passim

Rules

RAP 13.4(b).....	12
------------------	----

Statutes

Mich. Corp. Laws § 408.471	20
N.Y. Bus. Corp. Article 6, Section 630(a).....	20
ORS 652.150.....	20
ORS 652.310.....	20
RCW 49.46.090(1).....	20
RCW 49.48.030	20
RCW 49.52.070	13, 20
RCW 49.60.040	19
